## ORDINANCE

## 2002 - 6

SHORT TITLE: An Ordinance designating a four-way stop for all streets at the intersection of East Andrews Street and Keller Street in the Town of Monroe, Indiana.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONROE, ADAMS COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

Street. Street.

The intersection of East Andrews Street and Keller Street in the Town of Monroe is hereby designated as a four-way stop intersection so that each of the streets entering said intersection shall be signed with a visible stop sign and the traffic on each of said streets shall stop before entering the intersection of Andrews Street and Keller Street.

Section 2. Addition to designated stop intersections.

The intersection of East Andrews Street and Keller Street is hereby added to the town Code of Ordinances and shall be a part of all of the remaining designated stop intersections within said town subject to the same penalties and enforcements as applicable to other intersections designated as stop intersections.

## Section 3. Penalty.

Any person who violates this ordinance except as otherwise specifically provided in any other chapter of the Code of Ordinances shall, upon conviction be fined any sum not more than \$100.00.

Duly adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Monroe, Adams County, Indiana, on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2002.

James Myers John Rauch

Leroy Hoagland

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONROE, ADAMS COUNTY, IN

ş

ATTEST:

Doris Burkhead, Clerk-Treasurer Town of Monroe, Adams County, In.